EDUCATION

ED401

UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA ACT 1911

Office of the Minister for Education Perth 1998.

It is hereby notified that the Governor in Executive Council, acting under the provisions of Section 16B of the University of Western Australia Act 1911, has approved amendments to by-law 9.1 and Part 2 of the First Schedule of the University of Western Australia Lands By-Laws as set out in the attached schedule.

COLIN J. BARNETT, MLA, Minister for Education.
M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The University of Western Australia

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA LANDS BY-LAWS

The University of Western Australia, in pursuance of the University of Western Australia Act 1911, hereby makes the following amendments to The University of Western Australia Lands By-Laws, for the purpose of regulating the terms and conditions under which such lands may be visited or used and the conduct of such persons when on or upon such lands—

PART 9-PENALTIES AND PROCEEDINGS

9.1 is amended by replacing \$200 with \$100 as the maximum penalty which may be imposed for a breach of the by-laws.

FIRST SCHEDULE

PART 2 is amended by the addition of the following to the schedule of Other Lands vested in or under the management or control of the University which are prescribed to be Lands of The University—

7 COOPER STREET

38. Lot 257 on Plan 2948 comprised in Certificate of Title Volume 530 Folio 107.

4 BROADWAY/1 STIRLING HIGHWAY

39. All that portion of Swan Location 268 and being Lot 5 on Diagram 53155 comprised in Certificate of Title Volume 1530 Folio 639.

6-8 BROADWAY

40. All that portion of Swan Locaiton 268 and being Lot 251 on Plan 2948 comprised in Certificate of Title Volume 2029 Folio 371.

The Common Seal of the University of Western Australia was hereto affixed by authority of the Senate attested by— $\,$

PROFESSOR DERYCK SCHREUDER, Vice-Chancellor.